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This report is a product of the Planning, Performance Monitoring, and Evaluation Unit of UNITAR. 

The report is issued without formal editing.  

  

The designation employed and the presentation of material in this publication do not imply the 

expression of any opinion whatsoever on the part of the United Nations Institute for Training and 

Research (UNITAR) concerning the legal status of any country, city or area or its authorities or 

concerning the delimitation of its frontiers or boundaries. 
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Programme Objectives  
 

PO 1 STRENGTHEN MULTILATERALISM 

PO1.1 Empower Delegates for Effective Participation in Intergovernmental Debates and Decision-Making 

PO1.2 Research Capacities Developed to Broaden the Participation in International Work and Debates on 

Global Issues  

 

PO 2  PROMOTE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND SOCIALINCLUSION 

PO2.1 Strengthen Capacities for Trade, Finance, Investment, and Intellectual Property 

PO2.2 Strengthen Capacities to Address Human Mobility in the Context of Development Objectives 

PO2.3 Strengthen Capacities to Development and Good Governance 

PO2.4 Strengthen Capacities to Increase Employability, to Optimize the Potential of Creative Industries 

and to Protect Cultural and Natural Heritage 

 

PO 3 ADVANCE ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY AND GREEN DEVELOPMENT 

PO3.1 Strengthen Capacities to Foster a Green and Low Carbon and Climate Resilient Transition 

PO3.2 Strengthen Capacities to Manage Dangerous Chemicals and Wastes in a Sound and Sustainable 

Manner 

PO3.3 Strengthen Governance Structures and Skills for Public Participation and Open, Transparent, 

Accountable and Rights-based Decision-making 

  

PO 4 PROMOTE SUSTAINABLE PEACE 

PO4.1 Strengthen Capacities of Member States, UN and Regional Organizations to Prevent and Resolve 

Conflict, and Build Peace  

PO4.2 Improve the Preparedness of Civilian, Military and Police Personnel to Serve in Peace Operations  

PO4.3 Develop Capacities of Countries in Transition from Post-Conflict Situations  

  

PO 5 IMPROVE RESILIENCE AND HUMANITARIAN ASSISTANCE 

PO5.1 Leverage Technology to Generate Geospatial Information and Create Integrated Solutions for 

Human Security, Peace and Socio-Economic Development  

PO5.2 Develop Credible and Reliable Support Systems for Improved Disaster Risk Reduction  

 

PO 6 SUPPORTING THE ADOPTION AND ADAPTATION BY MEMBER STATES OF THE 2030 

AGENDA 
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Functional Objectives  
 

FO 1 SOUND EXECUTIVE LEADERSHIP  

FO1.1 Maintain Effective Leadership, Stewardship, Governance and Outreach  

 

FO 2 STRENGTHEN PROGRAMMING FOR RESULTS   

FO2.1 Further Strengthen Internal Capacities for Effective and Efficient Planning and Delivery of Results  

FO2.2 Further Strengthen the Quality of UNITAR Products and Services  

 

FO 3 OPTEMIZE EFFICIENCY   

FO 3.1 Optimize Efficiency by Leveraging Programme Synergies, Streamlining Internal Operations and 

Reducing External Service Costs 

 

FO 4 INCREASE AND DIVERSIFY FINANCIAL RESOURCES AND PARTNERSHIPS 

FO 4.1 Increase and Diversify Financial Resources with an Emphasis on New, Emerging Donor Countries 

and the Private Sector  

FO 4.1 Increase the Breadth and Depth of Partnerships in Programming   

 

FO 5 ENHANCE COMMUNICATION  

FO 5 .1 Enhance Coherence and Effectiveness of Communications, Engage Stakeholders and Strengthen 

Branding  
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AU  African Union 

BADEA  Arab Bank for Economic Development in Africa 
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CERN  European Organization for Nuclear Research 
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Local Actors) 
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GEF  Global Environment Facility 
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GIS  Geographic Information System 

GWP  Global Water Partnership 
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HRS  Human Resources Section 
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ICAO  International Civil Aviation Organization 

IETC  International Environment Technology Centre (UNEP) 
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LDC  Least-developed Country 

LLDC  Land-locked Developing Country 
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Executive Summary 
 

This report records actual against planned performance based on the indicators of outcome 

achievement and outputs of the revised 2016-2017 UNITAR Programme Budget. Out of the 130 

outcome indicators, 66 per cent were recorded as either having been surpassed or met within 

10 percent of target, while 5 per cent were partially achieved. Fifteen per cent were not achieved, 

of which 4 per cent were due to lack of funding. Twenty-one per cent were not measured. Out 

of the 140 planned outputs, 66 per cent were recorded as either having been surpassed or met 

within 10 percent of target, while 32 per cent were not achieved with half due to lack of funding.   

 

Trained beneficiaries are by far the Instituteôs leading, final output. Over the course of the 2016-

2017 cycle, UNITAR registered a record number of 111,955 beneficiaries, greatly exceeding the 

number of planned beneficiary outputs in the Programme Budget and representing an increase 

of some 30,000 beneficiaries recorded during the 2014-2015 biennium. Beneficiaries from 

learning-related events amounted to 73,877 (66 per cent), while the number of knowledge-

sharing beneficiaries participating in conferences, side events and public lectures was 38,078 

(34 per cent). Eighty-three per cent of learning-related beneficiaries came from developing 

countries, with 61 per cent of this grouping represented by beneficiaries from countries in special 

situations, including the least developed countries, the landlocked developing countries and/or 

the small island developing States. The overall male to female ratio for the biennium for learning-

related events was 66 to 34 (and 56 to 44 without counting peacekeeping training beneficiaries).   

 

The Institute delivered an increasing number of events over the 2016-2017 biennium with 950 

events and 6,430 cumulative óevent daysô. Online learning continues to represent an important 



 

xi 
 

delivery modality, with some 36 per cent of beneficiaries trained through e-courses and 

webinars. Over the course of the 2016-2017 cycle, UNITAR maintained a strong partnership 

strategy, with some 67 per cent of learning-related beneficiaries participating in events 

implemented with partners.  

 

UNITARôs learning services continued to receive positive feedback, with respondents agreeing 

or strongly agreeing that training was relevant to their jobs (86 per cent), that information was 

new (74 per cent), that there was intent to use the information (90 per cent) and that the training 

was considered as overall useful (91 per cent). The total number of learning event certifications 

for the biennium stood at 36,588, with 59 per cent being certificates of participation and 41 per 

cent certificates of completion. The Institute administered an annual online survey to randomly 

sampled participants from learning-related events. Of the sampled participants, 82 per cent of 

respondents confirmed having applied/transferred knowledge/skills in both 2016 and 2017.   

 

In addition to beneficiaries from learning-specific events and knowledge-sharing conferences, 

the Institute also delivered a number of other outputs, including 660 satellite imagery derived 

maps and reports to support the international humanitarian community covering both natural 

disasters and conflict situations.  

 

During the biennium, UNITAR aligned its programming with the 2030 Agenda for Sustainable 

Development. Eighty per cent of UNITAR beneficiary outputs are associated with programming 

aligned with Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs) 12 (Responsible Consumption and 

Production), SDG 13 (Climate Action) and SDG 16 (Peace, Justice and Strong Institutions). 

While all outputs are associated with results areas aligned to the SDGs, only 30 per cent of the 

80 programme results areas are strongly aligned to the relevant primary Goal when taking into 

consideration the SDG indicator(s). While UNITARôs level of output is significant (and growing), 

the contribution that UNITAR is making towards helping Member States implement the 2030 

Agenda is modest. This largely stems from the relatively small size of UNITAR projects on 

average and the lack of strong alignment when considering the SDG indicators. As discussed 

in the report, there are some areas where the contribution UNITAR programme is assessed as 

strong or moderate to strong, however.  

 

Overall programme performance is nonetheless rated as satisfactory for the biennium, and 

output achievement is remarkable. The Institute encountered a number of challenges which 

explain non- or under-achievement of planned results related to donor funding and project 

delivery delays with implementing partners. These and other performance challenges are 

discussed more thoroughly in the report, and several important lessons to be learned are also 

identified.   
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Introduction 
 

1. The Programme Performance Report for the 2016-2017 Biennium presents the results of the 

fifth performance reporting exercise that UNITAR has undertaken since results-based 

programme budgeting was introduced in 2008. The report compiles performance information 

from all UNITAR offices, programmes, sections and units specifying expected results in the 

revised 2016-2017 Programme Budget, in accordance with the respective high-level 

programme and functional objectives of the 2014-2017 strategic framework. In addition to 

recording an assessment of expected accomplishments, the report also includes ratings 

against output targets and lists any non-programmed results (i.e. outcomes or outputs not 

included in the revised budget) that were achieved. Finally, the report also includes 

discussion on the alignment of UNITAR programming to the 2030 Agenda for Sustainable 

Development, with an assessment of the contribution that UNITAR is making to helping 

Member States achieve the Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs) based on performance 

and degree of alignment with the Goal indicators.  

 

Methodology 
 

2. Programme performance reporting is a key element of the Instituteôs accountability 

framework and is undertaken by managers as a self-assessment exercise using a 

harmonized reporting format. Based on the actual performance reported by UNITAR 

divisions, the Planning, Performance Monitoring and Evaluation Unit (PPME) assigned traffic 

light ratings to each expected outcome and output recorded in the revised Programme 

Budget. In addition to the green, yellow and red traffic lights (as used in part reporting 

exercises), the present report includes an additional category for the assessment of each 

accomplishment indicator and output with a red circle, indicating that the expected result was 

ñreported as not fundedò. The report presents performance on the basis of the programme 

and functional objectives as opposed to performance on an individual programme basis.  

 

Table 1: Performance Reporting Traffic Light Indicators 

 

3. Indicators of achievement for the expected accomplishments are for the most part based on 

quantitative performance measures (numbers or percentages), while output performance 

may be measured quantitatively, qualitatively or in binary terms (i.e. as having been achieved, 

not achieved or, in some instances, partially achieved). 

 

 Target surpassed or met within 10% 

 Achieved (10% - 29% away from target) 

 Not achieved (more than 30% from target) 

 Reported as not funded 

 Not measured or reported 
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Summary of Achievements 
 

4. The Institute planned to achieve 105 outcome-level accomplishments for the 2016-2017 

biennium (measured against a total of 163 performance indicators), including 79 and 26 

accomplishments under the budgetôs programme and functional objective areas respectively. 

Forty-six of the 65 programme-related accomplishments (or 70 per cent) are learning-related 

(e.g. development of knowledge, skills, attitudes or awareness).   

 

5. As shown in Table 2 and Chart 1 below, 105 accomplishment indicators (or 64 per cent) were 

recorded by management as either having been surpassed or met within 10 percent of target, 

12 (or 7 per cent) partially achieved within 29 per cent of target, 9 (or 6 per cent) were not 

achieved as 30 per cent or more from the target and 9 (or 6 per cent) not achieved due to a 

lack of funding. Twenty-eight expected outcome accomplishment indicators (or 17 per cent) 

were not measured or recorded.  

 

Table 2                        Chart 1: Outcome Achievement 

Performance Against 

Accomplishment Target Indicators 
  

 
 

 N     Total 

105 12 9 9 28 163 

 

 

 

 

64%7%

6%

6%

17%

Achieved

Partially achieved

Not achieved

Reported as not funded

Not measured
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6. As shown in Table 3 and Chart 2 below, 125 outputs (or 67 per cent) were recorded by 

management as either having been surpassed or met within 10 percent of target, 5 (or 3 per 

cent) partially achieved within 29 per cent of target; 27 outputs (or 14 per cent) were not 

achieved 30 per cent or more away from  the target and 25 (or 13 per cent) not achieved due 

to a lack in funding. Six planned outputs (or 3 per cent) were not measured or recorded. 

 

 

           Table 3            Chart 2: Output Achievement 

Performance Against Planned 

Outputs 
  

 
 

 N     Total 

125 5 27 25 6 188 

 

 

 

 

 

7. Annex I provides a breakdown of outcome and output ratings by strategic and functional 

objectives. As with previous programme budgets, the nature of outcome and outputs varies 

considerably. In addition to external results (e.g. strengthened individual and institutional 

capacities of beneficiaries in the major thematic programming areas), a number of 

accomplishments reflects in-ward looking outcomes, such as the maintenance of sound 

financial statements, improved accountability for delivering results or increased cost-

effectiveness of IT solutions and plans.  

 

8. As shown above, a number of outcome and output areas were not measured or reported. 

Reasons for non-measurement/non-reporting include technical difficulties in measurement, 

lack of readily available data or time constraints. The outcome indicators associated with 

outputs in which programming was unfunded were not measured.     

 
 

67%3%

14%

13%

3%

Achieved

Partially achieved

Not achieved

Reported as not funded

Not measured
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Leading Output - Beneficiaries  
 

9. Beneficiaries from learning-related and broader knowledge-sharing events are UNITARôs 

leading output. The Institute provided learning and knowledge-sharing services to 111,955 

beneficiaries during the 2016-2017 biennium, as reported in the events management system 

(EMS). This biennium is the third consecutive two-year budget cycle in which the benchmark 

of 50,000 beneficiaries was surpassed and records the largest number of beneficiaries per 

two-year budget cycle in the Instituteôs history. 

 

10. This number exceeded by far the number of planned beneficiary outputs of 55,562, as 

illustrated in Charts 3 and 4 below. The discrepancy is due, in part, to a higher than planned 

number of participations from Programme Objective (PO) 2- Promote Economic Development 

and Social Inclusion, PO3-Advance Environmental Sustainability, and PO4-Promote 

Sustainable Peace. Specifically, these numbers result mostly from the African Contingency 

Operations Training and Assistance Programme (ACOTA) training workshops for African 

peacekeepers, the UN CC:Learn introductory e-courses on climate change and beneficiaries 

from programming implemented by the Global Network of International Training Centres for 

Leadership and Authorities (CIFAL). The programme objectives related to economic 

development and social inclusion, environment and peace also comprise the largest number 

of UNITAR beneficiaries as shown in Chart 3, below.  
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11. Chart 4 illustrates that the actual number of beneficiaries virtually doubled those planned, with 

54,965 additional beneficiaries and another 1,538 reported from unplanned programming. In 

previous years, programme performance results have reported a large discrepancy with the 

EMS reported data. In 2014-2015, the biennium reported 33,000 more beneficiaries in the 

EMS than reported by programme managers from non-programmed training activities and/or 

knowledge-sharing outreach events such as conferences, public lectures or side-events not 

recorded in the programme budget. However, the 2016-2017 biennium shows an 

improvement in reporting between the programme performance and EMS with more similar 

figures of 112,065 and 109,243 beneficiaries, respectively.  

 

 

 
 

  
 

 

12. As compared with the 2014-2015 biennium, the number of beneficiaries reported in 2016-

2017 increased by 48 per cent, as shown in Chart 5a. This large increase in beneficiary 

outreach is explained by the growth in face-to-face and e-Learning events (discussed in Chart 

17) and particularly by the increase in CIFAL, ACOTA and UN CC:Learn-related 

beneficiaries. In the previous biennium, there was a large increase in learning-related 

beneficiaries over the two-year period. However, the number of beneficiaries from learning-

related events and conference knowledge-sharing organized by UNITAR remained rather 

steady over the biennium, reaching over 37,000 and 18,000 beneficiaries respectively (Chart 

5b).  
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Chart 4: 2016-2017 Planned, Additional and 

Unplanned Beneficiaries in PPR Actual 

compared to EMS Reporting 
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13. UNITAR also delivered an increasing number of events over the course of the biennium, with 

an all-time high of 950 events, as shown in Chart 6. Seventy per cent of UNITAR events are 

learning-related. Broader knowledge-sharing outreach events, such as conferences, public 

lectures and side events, represent a smaller share, at 30 per cent, of all events recorded 

during the biennium.  
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14. UNITAR delivered a total of 6,436 óevent daysô over the course of the 2016-2017 biennium, 90 

per cent of which were training-related (see Charts 7, 8 and 9).1 The breakdown both in terms 

of numbers and types of events varies widely across UNITAR divisions, as illustrated in Chart 

9. Some programme areas, such as Support to the Implementation of the 2030 Agenda, 

Knowledge Systems Innovation, Multilateral Diplomacy and Peacekeeping, focus entirely or 

almost entirely on training-related events and outputs (many of which were specific to learning 

outcomes), whereas other programmes, such as UNITAR Operational Satellite Applications 

Programme (UNOSAT) and the CIFAL Global Network, engage in a mixture of training-related 

and broader knowledge-sharing events and outputs.  

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

Chart 9: 2016-2017 Event Days Distribution by UNITAR Division 

  
 

 

 

                                                      
1 Number of events recorded independent of beneficiaries.  
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15. The Institute continues to leverage partnerships in delivering results, with 30,097 (or 67 per 

cent) learning-related beneficiaries taking part in events implemented with partners during the 

biennium, although the rate has decreased from 81 per cent reported in 2014-2015. The 

decrease in partnerships during the 2016-2017 biennium is due to the 2017 figures at 52 per 

cent of partnerships. Partners have included organizations as diverse as other United Nations 

agencies, regional organizations, national training institutes, foundations, universities, non-

governmental organizations and the private sector.  

 

Chart 10: Learning-related Beneficiaries by Partnership 

 

 
UN Photo / Jean-Marc Ferré 

 

16. The Institute targets primarily beneficiaries from developing countries (see Chart 11), with 83 

per cent of learning-related beneficiaries coming from this grouping (and 50 per cent of all 

beneficiaries coming from special situations, of which 47 percent are from the least developed 

countries (LDCs), like the two-previous biennia. Chart 12 illustrates the breakdown within the 

group of developing countries. The proportion of beneficiaries from countries in special 

situations, comprising the LDCs, the landlocked developing countries (LLDCs) and the small 

island developing States (SIDS), accounts for 61 per cent of developing country beneficiaries. 
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